
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2017, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies
1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 1 February and 20 February 2017 
as correct records.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  SAFER NEW FOREST PARTNERSHIP PLAN - 2017-18 (Pages 1 - 12)

To recommend to the Council that the Partnership’s Action Plan for 2017-18 is 
approved.

5.  CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW (Pages 13 - 64)

To consider revised Regulations and a Registration Scheme for Stonemasons and 
Funeral Directors working in the Council’s Cemeteries.

6.  ELING TIDE MILL AND LEARNING CENTRE (Pages 65 - 68)

To be advised of the outcome of the tender process for works and to consider 
making an additional budget allocation as this Council’s contribution towards 
increased costs.

7.  WRITE OFF POLICY (Pages 69 - 74)

To review and update the Council’s policies for writing off debt.

8.  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - 2016/17 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
(Pages 75 - 80)

To be advised of the provision outturn figures on the 2016/17 budget.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



CABINET – 5 APRIL 2017 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES

SAFER NEW FOREST PARTNERSHIP PLAN – 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 requires that certain prescribed agencies in each 
district must form a statutory community safety partnership - ‘the partnership’.  This 
Council is one of these agencies.  The remit of the partnership is to provide strategic 
direction on the statutory responsibilities of the relevant partner agencies in the area 
of Community Safety. 

1.2 The prescribed agencies are:  

 The District Council
 The County Council
 The Police
 The Probation Service (represented locally by the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Community Rehabilitation Company)
 The Fire and Rescue Service 
 The Clinical Commissioning Group

The New Forest Community Safety Partnership is known as ‘Safer New Forest’.  In 
addition to the above agencies, meetings are also attended by representatives of 
Children’s Services, Community First, the Forestry Commission, the New Forest 
National Park Authority and the Youth Offending Team.

1.3 Primarily the partnership is required to prepare an annual Strategic Assessment of 
prescribed information (relating to crime and disorder) and to prepare an annual 
Partnership Plan based on the evidence obtained from the strategic assessment to 
support the reduction of reoffending, crime and disorder and combating substance 
misuse in the area.

2. ACTION PLAN

2.1 The Safer New Forest Partnership Plan 2017/18 (Appendix 1) contains the six 
priorities that the partnership has identified for the forthcoming year.  These are as 
follows:

1. Tackle the cause and effects of anti-social behaviour
2. Tackle the casual effects of offending behaviour, with a focus on violent crime
3. Continue to support the partnership and community in preventing arson related 

incidents
4. Support victims of domestic abuse
5. Promote road safety with an emphasis on killed and seriously injured (KSI)
6. Reduce rural crime

2.2 The Partnership Plan sets out a detailed action plan to support the identified 
priorities, as well as demonstrating how the partnership will meet its obligations to 
engage with the community. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The Council is the lead partner, with support from the police and the domestic abuse 
forum, for the actions related to the priorities of reducing anti-social behaviour and 
reducing domestic abuse.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 For the financial year 2017/18 provision has been made for the Council to contribute 
the sum of £11,240 to support the actions of the partnership and delivery of the 
Partnership Plan.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The delivery of the Partnership Plan will hopefully result in the reduction of 
reoffending, crime and disorder and substance misuse in the District. 

5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

5.1 I am supportive of this year’s Partnership Plan and hope the delivery of the action 
plan will improve the lives of those affected by crime and disorder in the District.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that the Safer New Forest Partnership 
Plan 2017/2018 be approved.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Rosemary Rutins
Service Manager Democratic Services
  and Member Support
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail:  rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk 

Safer New Forest Strategic Assessment 
2016

Page 2

mailto:rosemary.rutins@nfdc.gov.uk


Safer New Forest Partnership Plan 2017/2018 – Action Plan

Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

1 Tackle the 
cause and 
effects of 
anti-social 
behaviour

New Forest 
District Council 
in partnership 
with
Hampshire 
Constabulary 

Brian Byrne, 
Partnership 
Intervention 
Manager 
& 
Chief Inspector 
Rob Mitchell

1.1 Joint work with Policing partners, 
Youth Offending Team and Probation 
in identifying perpetrators of ASB.
This will be achieved through clinics 
across the forest identifying 
perpetrators and utilising current 
processes to engage individuals.
1-2-1 work with perpetrators of ASB 
to identify the causal effects of 
negative behaviour and implement 
prevention plans to deter further 
behaviour. 

Through positive engagement 
with support services and 
reduction in overall number of 
reported ASB incidents.

Measurable reduction or 
cessation in negative 
behaviour resulting in victim 
satisfaction and increased 
confidence. This will be 
quantified through the 
measurement of reported 
cases and incidents of ASB.

NFDC Community Safety Team to 
oversee and support with 
Supporting Families Programme 
and its partners through positive 
divertive actions or punitive 
measurements where 
appropriate.

Partnership Interventions Panel 
to formulate action plans and 
implement risk assessment when 
dealing with perpetrators of ASB 
with a focus on victim impact.

Utilise the Restorative Justice 
Programme as a means of 
deterring perpetrators of ASB and 
providing reparation work to 
make good any harm.

P
age 3



Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

1.2 Plan seasonal events with partners to 
ensure appropriate resources and pre 
planning are in place for major events.

Safety Advisory Group and Licensing 
Team to notify the NFDC Community 
Safety Team of known events that 
may have an impact on the 
community. This will provide a more 
holistic approach to the prevention 
and effects of ASB and impact on the  
communities. 

Seek to minimise the effects of 
negative behaviour towards 
communities and victims of 
ASB.

NFDC Community Safety Team 
and Hampshire Police with core 
partners to devise plan and direct 
resources where required to 
known seasonal events such as 
Halloween, Mid-Term educational 
breaks and major sporting events. 

1.3 ASB awareness programmes with 
educational establishments and youth 
facilities on the effects of ASB both on 
perpetrators and victims.

Seek an overall recorded 
number of reported ASB and 
1st time entrants into the 
criminal justice system by 
perpetrators.

Joint working with Schools, Youth 
Centres, Youth Offending Team 
and the Children and Young 
Persons Alliance. 
Utilising the Safe4me Schools 
educational package for delivery.

2 Tackle the 
causal effects 
of offending 
behaviour 
and 
reoffending 
with a focus 
on violent 
crime

Hampshire 
Constabulary in 
partnership with
Interchange/ 
CRC

Chief Inspector 
Rob Mitchell 
& 

2.1 Develop a working strategy with local 
Mental Health care services around 
reducing violence towards staff and 
other patients within residential 
mental health units in the New Forest. 

Seek to minimise the harm to 
others from assaults with and 
without injury in mental health 
units. One measure would be 
to see a reduction of reports 
compared to the previous 12 
months. 

Continue with ongoing 
partnership work with Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust. 
Continued partnership work with 
The Bluebird Unit involving 
information sharing and accurate 
recording of risks. 
Implement and review action 
plans and threat assessments 

P
age 4



Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

with partners.Dean Hatton, 
Interchange 
Manager

2.2 Continue to seek to reduce domestic 
abuse through partnership work.  
(This has been carried over from the 
2016/17 Action Plan)

Reduction in number of DV 
assaults as proportion to 
overall assaults.

DV perpetrators subject to 
court orders/licences given th
[...]


Close working relationships with 
the local drug treatment agency.

3.1 Continue to lead the New Forest 
Arson Reduction Forum towards 
proactively identifying and positively 
addressing all potential/ongoing 
problems associated with deliberate 
fire-setting activity

Reduction in number of arson-
related incidents across the 
New Forest

3 Continue to 
support the 
partnership 
and 
community in 
preventing 
arson related 
incidents

Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue 
Service

Dan Tasker
Group Manager 
Response

3.2 Reintroduce and drive a multi-agency 
approach to arson prevention through 
increased use of the Environmental 
Visual Audit (EVA) process, mobile 
CCTV and Exchange of Information 
(EOI)

Increased numbers of 
completed EVA and EOI.
Increased use of mobile CCTV 
units to identify repeat 
offenders

All of this essential work will be 
centrally driven through the 
continued vision of the Strategic 
Partnership; albeit actively co-
ordinated and locally delivered 
through the excellent work of the 
multi-agency “Arson Reduction 
Forum”, chaired by HFRS.   
Information exchange and “Task 
Force” delivery will be greatly 
supported and better facilitated 
by the co-location of the two 
Police/Fire Stations in the East 
and West of the New Forest.

P
age 7



Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

3.3 Introduce a more multi-agency “Task 
Force” based approach in tackling 
high-risk problematic issues both 
quickly and effectively (e.g. fly-
tipping)

Reduction in arson-related 
incidents.
Increased level of 
detection/conviction for 
repeat offenders

Wider, more effective use of 
SafetyNet will also support this 
information sharing.

4.1 Continue to develop a positive 
awareness campaign for You First, the 
commissioned service for victims of 
Domestic Abuse.
Alternating advertising campaign, 
both digital and print for improved 
awareness.

Increase in access to support 
services.

NFDC Community Safety Team, 
with NFDC funds.

4 Support 
victims of 
domestic 
abuse 

New Forest 
District Council 
(in consultation 
with the 
Domestic Abuse 
Forum as 
necessary)

Brian Byrne, 
Partnership 
Intervention 
Manager 

4.2 Upskill Council Housing staff on the 
use of screening tools for identifying 
victims of Domestic Abuse and sign 
posting them to support services.

Earlier identification and 
reduction in missed 
opportunities for supporting 
victims of Domestic Abuse.

Increased confidence in 
alerting services to adults and 
children at risk of Domestic 
Abuse.

NFDC Community Safety Team 
with You First.

4.3 Identify areas of need, emerging 
issues and training through the 
Domestic Abuse Forum and assist in 
implementing positive action where 
available. 

Greater service access to both 
professionals and victims of 
Domestic Abuse.

NFDC Community Safety Team 
though permanent participation 
at the Domestic Abuse forum.
 

P
age 8



Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

4.4 Enabling victims of Domestic Abuse 
and families to access the Supporting 
Families Programme for positive 
interventions and safe planning for 
the future.
This will provide greater opportunities 
for support of children witnessing the 
effects of Domestic Abuse.

Increase in cohort size for 
families with recorded 
Domestic Abuse.

Supporting Families Programme, 
both local and intensive services.
Access to the Supporting Families 
budget and the strategic 
community safety grant 

5 Promote 
road safety 
with an 
emphasis on 
Killed & 
Serious Injury 
(KSI)

Hampshire Fire 
& Rescue 
Service in 
partnership with 
Hampshire 
Constabulary 

Dan Tasker, 
Group Manager 
Response, HFRS 
&
Ch Insp Rob 
Mitchell, 
Hampshire 
Constabulary

5.1 Excess speed is a contributory factor 
to serious injury incidents on our 
roads.   Enforcement and education to 
tackle poor driver behaviour

The number 
[...]
llocation of resource from 
Police, also requiring assistance 
from NFDC and Forestry 
Commission in relation to wider 
awareness and crime prevention 
messages.   Visible policing 
operations such as Operation 
KOEMAN to provide reassurance 
and prevention advice.

Operation BOTHERSOME which 
utilises collaborative policing with 
stakeholders within the 
community.

P
age 10



Priority area Lead Partner 
and Contact

Action Measurement of Action Resource Allocation
Lead Partners to Allocate

Wider media strategy to deliver 
reassurance to rural communities 
through all areas of partnership 
including most agencies working 
within the New Forest.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET – 5 APRIL 2017 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT

CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report proposes the revision of the existing Cemeteries Regulations and 
Registration Scheme. 

1.2 The Regulations were last comprehensively reviewed 2010.  These Regulations 
govern the seven open New Forest District Council Cemeteries and cover all 
aspects of cemetery management. 

1.3 The opportunity has been taken to review the Funeral Directors and Memorial 
Masons Registration Scheme.  This is the first revision since its establishment in 
2006.  This review reinforces and aligns the requirements of the registration 
scheme to be consonant with the proposed new Regulations.

1.3 The Regulations and Registration Scheme has been drafted in partnership with 
the Cemeteries Task and Finish Group.  The proposed documents were 
considered by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel at their meeting on 
9 March 2017.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Cemeteries Regulations all cemeteries and have some bespoke rules for 
individual sites.   

2.2 This review aims to harmonise individual requirements into one document, to aid 
the bereaved family, Funeral Directors and Stonemasons, especially when 
selecting an appropriate grave or memorial.  This assists with this 
[...]
of interments carried out during 
2015-6.  Thirty nine non-resident interments within New Forest District Council’s 
cemeteries, compared to 250 resident interments undertaken.  Of the 15% non-
residents the proposed changes will only affect approximately    10% this 
equates to £2,000 loss of fee income compared to if they had been non-
residents

5.1.2 The 2017-8 review of fees and charges covers the shortfall outlined in 
paragraphs 5.1.1 and 5.1.2, and the Cemeteries budget is expected to break-
even.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 None

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The adoption of the new regulations will avoid age discrimination of teenagers 
(see paragraph 5.1.2).

9.0 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS

9.1 The Panel welcomed the proposed revised Regulations, which were 
comprehensive and gave greater clarity about what was, and was not, permitted.

10.0 PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

10.1 I would like to thank the task and finish group for all their hard work in revising 
the Cemetery Regulations.  Members and Officers have done exceptionally well.  
It is very difficult to communicate Regulations to family members while they are 
grieving and I am confident the revisions that have been recommended to you in 
this report will assist in clarifying what the requirements are for using New Forest 
Cemeteries.  I am especially pleased that we have acknowledged the national 
issue around charging for burials for 12 to 18 year olds and addressed those 
within these changes

Page 15



4

11.0 RECOMMENDATION

11.1 That the Registration Scheme for Stonemasons and Funeral Directors and the 
revised Cemeteries Regulations, as attached as Appendices to this report, be 
approved.

For further information contact: Background Papers:

Steve Jones Attached
Open Spaces Service Manager
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E-mail: steve.jones@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:steve.jones@nfdc.gov.uk


Open Spaces

CEMETERY 
[...]
          Current Certificate Attached □
NAMM, Membership Number:                                               Current Certificate Attached □
Other Association / Company Scheme(s):

Trade References:
1)                                                                       2)

As an authorized person of the above stated organization, I agree to adhere to all Rules, Bye-Laws, 
Cemetery Regulations, Health and Safety Requirements, Insurance liabilities, Installation and 
Maintenance Specifications, Inspection procedures and all other Requirements as laid down by this 
Scheme. I have not been excluded from the Council’s and/or other council schemes within the last 2 
years.
Signed by:

Print Name:

Position:                                                           Dated:

Page 63

mailto:cemeteries@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET - 5 APRIL 2017 PORTFOLIOS: FINANCE AND 
EFFICIENCY AND HEALTH AND 
LEISURE

ELING TIDE MILL AND LEARNING CENTRE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of the significant work that has taken 
place in recent weeks in tendering a number of contract packages that make up the 
total project at Eling Tide Mill and Learning Centre.

1.2 To seek additional funding to allow the project to continue.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council, at its meeting on the 8 September 2014 (minute 24 refers), approved a 
recommendation from the Cabinet that the Council should act as the Accountable body 
for the delivery of the Eling Tide Mill and Learning Centre project, at an estimated total 
budget costs of £1,657,675 and acknowledged the grant conditions and 
responsibilities related to the award from the Heritage Lottery Fund of £1,379,300.

2.2 The District Council had approved a budget contribution of £165,000 towards the total 
budget cost, with Totton and Eling Town Council contributing £65,000.  The remainder 
of the budget is made up of Volunteer contributions (£8,300) and External Fund 
[...]
buting to the remaining 17% (£67,235) equally, 
£33,618 for each organisation.

2.9 Following discussions with the Heritage lottery Fund we have now received 
confirmation of the additional funding of £330,900.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The capital budget requires a gross increase of £398,135.  The additional budget 
contribution by this Council of £33,618, as identified in paragraph 2.8, requires Cabinet 
approval.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Council has a requirement to protect its historic buildings. 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None

6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 None

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS
 

Finance and Efficiency:  I support this and am pleased to see the project going 
forward.

Health and Leisure:  I am obviously very pleased that our request for extra funding for 
the Eling Tide Mill project has been approved by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  Since we 
started the scheme inflation has increase by a significant 17.15%.  This increase in 
building costs has naturally put pressure on the original proposals, which, due to the 
complexity of the site, has meant a delay in the original programme.

Nevertheless, working in partnership with Totton and Eling Town Council we have 
been able to find a solution which, when completed, will enhance the cultural and 
historical value of the New Forest further still. 

With this grant allocation we can now begin to award contracts and move the project 
forward.  

Finally, my thanks to go to the Officers for their hard work in this endeavour

Page 66



3

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That Cabinet approve the additional funding of £33,618 

For further information contact: Background Papers:

Colin Read Published documents
Executive Head of Operations
Tel: 02380 285588
E-mail: colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 67

mailto:colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2017
CABINET – 5 APRIL 2017 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE AND 

EFFICIENCY

WRITE OFF P
[...]
 and report collection 
performance and the annual amount and breakdown of write off reasons to the S151 
Officer.

 From this information a single report is submitted to the Audit Committee by the S151 
Officer. (Example of pro forma at Appendix 3)

Additionally, Internal Audit will complete an annual systems audit on write offs processed. 

4. PROPOSED FRAMEWORK

4.1 The existing arrangements as outlined above are being adhered to, and the annual reporting 
process is deemed as sufficient and appropriate.

4.2 Some minor housekeeping is required to update the Code of Practise (Appendix 2) to take 
into consideration the new Senior Management structure. A couple of minor changes are 
also proposed to the established policy;

 The delegated ‘upper limits per debtor’ values are in need of updating, as outlined 
within Appendix 2.

 The Section 151 officer may be required to agree appropriate write-off limits, if new 
lines of income are generated, not covered by the list of service areas in paragraph 
3.1.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct budget implications.  Whilst write offs impact on the level of revenue 
received, this is not affected by this report.

6.  EQUALITY & DIVERSITY, ENVIRONMENT AND CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet approve the updated code of practice for write offs, as 
attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report, with effect from 5 April 2017.

For further information please contact: Background Papers:

Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: Alan.Bethune@NFDC.gov.uk
 

 

None

Page 70

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


CODE OF PRACTICE – WRITE OFFS APPENDIX 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that “every local authority shall make 
arrangements for the proper administration of financial affairs and shall secure that one of 
their Officers h
[...]
sing & Communities
·         Disabled Facilities Grants 310

 310
Environment:
·         Procurement of Cemeteries’ Land 200
·         Milford-on-Sea Project 400

 600
Finance & Efficiency:
·         Vehicle & Plant Acquisitions 268

 268

Health & Leisure:
·         Eling Experience 872

 872

TOTAL 2,050

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

5.1 A break-even HRA budget for 2016/17 was agreed in February 2016.  The following table 
summarises the revised position, taking into account the previously reported and new 
variations (detailed in paragraphs 5.2 – 5.4):

Page 79



Original Budget
Previously 
Reported 
Variations

New Variations 
(Para. 5.2 - 5.5)

£'000 £'000 £'000
Income -28,113 -14

Revenue Maintenance 4,770
Supervision & Management 5,027 -61 -211
Rents, Rates, Taxes & Other Charges 11
Provision for Bad Debt 150
Capital Financing Costs 4,488
Contribution to Capital 13,667 -1,900 -94
Expenditure 28,113 -1,961 -305

5.2 The majority of the £211k variation as included in the table above relates to staffing 
savings (£90k) and delayed ICT purchases (£50k). Asset Maintenance and Replacement 
programme savings identified for offices and depots, in paragraph 3.6, will result in an 
£11k saving for the Housing Revenue Account.

5.3 As a result of savings within the capital programme, as outlined in section 4, the HRA 
contribution towards the capital programme will reduce by £94k.

5.4 In accordance with current policy any underspend in the Housing Revenue Account at the 
year-end, after ensuring the optimum use of capital and revenue resources available, will 
be transferred to the Acquisitions and Development Reserve, retaining the current 
Housing Revenue Account general reserve balance at c£1m.

6. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY/ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications arising 
directly from this report.

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

7.1 Given the challenging economic climate in which local government operates I am pleased 
to see better that expected income delivery on improved end of year outturn.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund 
(para 3.2), Capital (para 4.2) and HRA (para 5.1) for 2016/17.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:
Alan Bethune Financial Monitoring Report 03-08-16
Service Manager – Finance & Audit Financial Monitoring Report 02-11-16
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588 Medium Term Financial Plan 01-02-17
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 80

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Safer New Forest Partnership Plan - 2017-18
	Safer New Forest - Action Plan  2017-18

	5 Cemeteries Regulations Review
	Cemeteries Regulations
	Stone Masons and Funeral Directors Registration Scheme

	6 Eling Tide Mill and Learning Centre
	7 Write Off Policy
	8 Financial Monitoring Report - 2016/17 Provisional Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


1

5 APRIL 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 5 April 2017

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
  Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs S M Bennison
A H G Davis
W H Dow
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
L E Harris
M R Harris

Mrs A J Hoare
A D O'Sullivan
L R Puttock
W S Rippon-Swaine
D N Tungate
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, C Elliott, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, 
Miss J Debnam, S Jones and Mrs R Rutins

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Mrs Beeton and E J Heron.

63  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 1 February and 20 February 2017 be 
signed by the Chairman as correct records.

64  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.



Cabinet 5 APRIL 2017

2

65  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

66  SAFER NEW FOREST PARTNERSHIP PLAN - 2017-18 
The Cabinet considered the detailed action plan, as attached as Appendix 1 to 
Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, that had been developed to support the identified 
priorities in the Safer New Forest Partnership Plan for 2017/18.  The priorities were 
to:

1. Tackle the cause and effects of anti-social behaviour
2. Tackle the causal effects of offending behaviour, with a focus on violent crime
3. Continue to support the partnership and community in preventing arson related 

incidents
4. Support victims of domestic abuse
5. Promote road safety with an emphasis on killed and seriously injured 
6. Reduce rural crime

This Council was the lead partner, with the police, for actions relating to reducing 
anti-social behaviour and was also the lead agency for reducing domestic abuse.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Safer New Forest Partnership Plan 2017/18, as attached as Appendix 
1 to Report Item 4 to the Cabinet, be approved.

67  CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW 
The Regulations for the operation of the Council’s cemeteries had been subject to a 
detailed review to update them in accordance with developing best practice across 
the industry and to achieve greater clarity and consistency about what could, and 
could not, be done.  In addition, the Registration Scheme for Stonemasons and 
Funeral Directors operating in the Council’s cemeteries had been updated.  The 
review had been undertaken by a task and finish group appointed by the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel, who had commended the revised 
documents to the Cabinet for adoption.

A summary of the main changes was set out in paragraph 3 of Report Item 5 
considered by the Cabinet.

Of particular note was that, in future, the fees paid in respect of a young person 
between 12 and 18 years of age would be at the reduced rate for children, instead 
of being charged at the adult rate.

The Cabinet considered that the greater clarity of the revised Regulations would 
improve the management of the Council’s cemeteries and also, most importantly, 
greatly assist bereaved families in making the necessary arrangements.

RESOLVED:

That the updated scheme for the Registration of Stonemasons and Funeral 
Directors, and the revised Cemeteries Regulations, as attached as Appendices to 
Report Item 5 considered by the Cabinet, be approved.



Cabinet 5 APRIL 2017

3

68  ELING TIDE MILL AND LEARNING CENTRE 
The Cabinet recalled that on 8 September 2014 (Minute 24 refers), the Council had 
adopted a Cabinet recommendation to the effect that this Council should become 
the Accountable Body to progress works to the Eling Tide Mill and Learning Centre, 
to be largely funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  A budget contribution of 
£165,000 had also been agreed as this Council’s contribution to the scheme, with 
83% of the total cost being met by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  

The project had proved more complex than expected, leading to delays, which had 
contributed to the costs of the project, as established through a tendering process, 
significantly exceeding the original budget.  The shortfall against the budget was 
£398,135.  The Heritage Lottery Fund had been approached to seek a further 
contribution towards the cost of the project, on the basis of them meeting the same 
proportion, 83% of the total cost, as the original funding arrangement.  The Heritage 
Lottery Fund had now agreed to pay this contribution, which amounted to £330,900.  
An additional budget contribution of £33,618 was needed from this Council to allow 
the project to proceed.  Totton and Eling Town Council was also contributing 
towards the increased cost.

RESOLVED:

That an additional budget of £33,618 be approved to allow the project at Eling Tide 
Mill and Learning Centre to proceed.

69  WRITE OFF POLICY 
The Cabinet considered revisions to the process and policies for writing off debts.  
The writing off of debts was the responsibility of the S151 officer who saw a 
schedule of potential write offs, coded against the agreed criteria for write off.  Any 
non–standard write offs must be supported by full information and submitted via 
Internal Audit.

The Code of Practice was being updated to reflect the new management structure; 
and minor changes were proposed to the upper limits per debtor and to allow the 
S151 officer to agree write off limits for any new sources of income that might come 
forward.

RESOLVED:

That the Code of Practice for Write-Offs, as attached as Appendix 1 to Report Item 
7 considered by the Cabinet; and the Schedule of Write Off Criteria, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to Report Item 7 considered by the Cabinet, be approved, with effect 
from 5 April 2017.

70  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - 2016/17 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
The Cabinet was advised that the provisional outturn figure for the general fund for 
2016/17 showed actual expenditure had been £15.305 million, which was 
significantly less that the originally agreed budget of £17.192 million.  The variations 
that had been identified since the Cabinet last considered the budget were set out 
in sections 3.5 to 3.7 of report item 8 considered by the Cabinet.  



Cabinet 5 APRIL 2017

4

Recent variations to the Capital Programme resulted in a revised budget of £17.799 
million, following identified savings of £1.855 million; the addition of new, but 
already approved, requirements amounting to £361,000; and net rephasings 
amounting to £2.050 million.  Further details of these variations were set out in 
Section 4 of Report Item 8 considered by the Cabinet.

The Housing Revenue Account would be maintained as a balanced budget, with 
any underspend, after ensuring the optimum use of capital and revenue resources, 
transferred to the Acquisitions and Development Fund.  New variations were set out 
in paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of Report Item 8 considered by the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the latest budget forecasts for the General Fund (paragraph 3.2), Capital 
(paragraph 4.2) and Housing Revenue Account (Paragraph 5.1) for 2016/17 be 
noted.

CHAIRMAN


